51. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS:

The statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis.  Adoption of the

IFRS-based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances and transactions, with the result

that some amounts presented in the financial statements are different from the equivalent figures

presented in the Statement of Accounts for 2009/10.

An explanation of the differences between the amounts presented in the 2009/10 financial statements

and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/11 financial statements is set out in the following

tables and notes that accompany the tables.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 79

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS (1
st
 April 2009)

Previous Presentational Cash & cash Absences Leases PFI Non-current Grants IFRS

GAAP changes Equivalents Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 712,996   -   -   -   (964)   -   15,510   -   727,542

Investment Property 65,964   -   -   -   -   -   (20,055)   -   45,909

Intangible Assets 3,266   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,266

Long - Term Investments 5,215   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,215

Long - Term Debtors 21,560   -   -   -   444   -   -   22,004

LONG - TERM ASSETS 809,001   -   -   -   (520)   -   (4,545)   -   803,936

CURRENT ASSETS

Short-Term Investments 27,534   -   (5,347)   -   -   -   -   -   22,187

Assets Held for Sale 13,528   -   -   -   -   -   (13,528)   -   -

Inventories 556   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   556

Short-Term Debtors 23,378   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,378

Cash and Cash Equivalents 59 8,841 5,091   -   -   -   -   -   13,991

Schools Cash at Bank 8,841 (8,841)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

CURRENT ASSETS 73,896   -   (256)   -   -   -   (13,528)   -   60,112

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-Term Borrowing (5,556)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (5,556)

Provisions due to be settled within 12 months   -   -   -   (5,110)   -   -   -   -   (5,110)

Short-Term Creditors (35,328)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (284) (35,612)

Cash Overdrawn (256)   -   256   -   -   -   -   -   -

CURRENT LIABILITIES (41,140)   -   256 (5,110)   -   -   -   (284) (46,278)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Long-Term Creditors (55)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (55)

Provisions (3,437)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,437)

Government Grants Defererred Account (43,251) 43,251   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Developers contributions Deferred Account (7,480) 7,480   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Liabilities (27,046) 27,046   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Effect of transition to IFRS

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 80

Long-Term Borrowing (96,943)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (96,943)

Other Long-Term Liabilities   -   (27,047)   -   -   (1,341)   -   -   -   (28,388)

Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (2,581)   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,581   -

Liability related to Defined Benefit Pension

  Scheme (150,942)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (150,942)

LONG-TERM  LIABILITIES (331,735) 50,730   -   -   (1,341)   -   -   2,581 (279,765)

NET ASSETS 510,022 50,730   -   (5,110) (1,861)   -   (18,073) 2,297 538,005

RESERVES

Usable Reserves

Capital Receipts Reserve   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

General Fund Balance 15,663   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15,663

Housing Revenue Account Reserve 7,514   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7,514

Major Repairs Reserve 62   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   62

Capital Grants Unapplied   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   733 733

Earmarked Reserves 17,673   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,564 19,237

40,912   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,297 43,209

Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve 25,760   -   -   -   (36)   -   (655)   -   25,069

Capital Adjustment Account 596,336 50,730   -   -   (1,825) (17,418)   -   627,823

Available-for-sale Financial Instruments Reserve   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (2,343)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,343)

Pensions Reserve (150,942)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (150,942)

Collection Fund Adjustment Account 299   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   299

Employee Benefit Adjustment Account   -   -   -   (5,110)   -   -   -   -   (5,110)

469,110 50,730   -   (5,110) (1,861)   -   (18,073)   -   494,796

TOTAL RESERVES 510,022 50,730   -   (5,110) (1,861)   -   (18,073) 2,297 538,005

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 81

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under IFRS at the end of the latest period presented in the most recent financial

statements under previous GAAP (31
st
 March 2010)

Previous Presentational Cash & cash Absences Leases PFI Non-current Grants IFRS

GAAP changes Equivalents Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 740,745   -   -   -   209   -   15,869   -   756,823

Investment Property 67,265   -   -   -   -   -   (23,018)   -   44,247

Intangible Assets 2,214   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,214

Long - Term Investments 1,215   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,215

Long - Term Debtors 3,587   -   -   -   437   -   -   -   4,024

LONG - TERM ASSETS 815,026   -   -   -   646   -   (7,149)   -   808,523

CURRENT ASSETS

Short-Term Investments 26,107   -   (9,290)   -   -   -   -   -   16,817

Assets Held for Sale 11,513   -   -   -   -   -   (11,513)   -   -

Inventories 506   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   506

Short-Term Debtors 26,989   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   26,989

Cash and Cash Equivalents 59 9,690 8,119   -   -   -   -   -   17,868

Schools Cash at Bank 9,690 (9,690)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

CURRENT ASSETS 74,864   -   (1,171)   -   -   -   (11,513)   -   62,180

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-Term Borrowing (8,676)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,676)

Provisions due to be settled within 12 months   -   (2)   -   (5,903)   -   -   -   -   (5,905)

Short-Term Creditors (36,973)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,206) (39,179)

Cash Overdrawn (1,171)   -   1,171   -   -   -   -   -

CURRENT LIABILITIES (46,820) (2) 1,171 (5,903)   -   -   -   (2,206) (53,760)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Long-Term Creditors (41)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (41)

Provisions (2,498) 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,497)

Government Grants Defererred Account (48,049) 48,049   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Developers contributions Deferred Account (7,619) 7,619   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Liabilities (6,914) 6,914   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Effect of transition to IFRS

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 82

Long-Term Borrowing (108,147)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (108,147)

Other Long-Term Liabilities   -   (6,913)   -   -   (2,016)   -   -   (8,929)

Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (5,476)   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,476   -

Liability related to Defined Benefit Pension   -

  Scheme (189,978)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (189,978)

LONG-TERM  LIABILITIES (368,722) 55,670   -   -   (2,016)   -   -   5,476 (309,592)

NET ASSETS 474,348 55,668   -   (5,903) (1,370)   -   (18,662) 3,270 507,351

RESERVES

Usable Reserves

Capital Receipts Reserve 154   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   154

General Fund Balance 13,726   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,726

Housing Revenue Account Reserve 8,880   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,880

Major Repairs Reserve 803   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   803

Capital Grants Unapplied   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,843 1,843

Earmarked Reserves 16,234   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,427 17,661

39,797   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,270 43,067

Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve 56,031   -   -   -   (36)   -   (14,325)   -   41,670

Capital Adjustment Account 569,721 55,668   -   -   (1,334) (4,337)   -   619,718

Available-for-sale Financial Instruments Reserve   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (2,198)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,198)

Pensions Reserve (189,978)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (189,978)

Collection Fund Adjustment Account 975   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   975

Employee Benefit Adjustment Account   -   -   -   (5,903)   -   -   -   -   (5,903)

434,551 55,668   -   (5,903) (1,370)   -   (18,662)   -   464,284

TOTAL RESERVES 474,348 55,668   -   (5,903) (1,370)   -   (18,662) 3,270 507,351

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 83

Reconciliation to total comprehensive Income & Expenditure under IFRS for the latest period in the most recent annual financial statements (Year

ended31
st
March2010)

Previous Presentational Cash & cash Absences Leases PFI Non-current Grants IFRS

GAAP changes Equivalents Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Central Services to the Public 9,085 (458)   -   152 (448)   -   (2,061)   -   6,270

Cultural, Environmental and Planning

Services 38,135 (637)   -   22 (7)   -   (1,001) 119 36,631

Children's and Education Services 32,166 999   -   546 (27) (222) (5,310) 12 28,164

Highways, Roads and Transport Services 11,369 (4,460)   -   7 (165)   -   24 (8) 6,767

Local Authority Housing (HRA) (775)   -   -   (5)   -   -   (5,396)   -   (6,176)

Other Housing Services 3,303 3   -   8   -   -   -   60 3,374

Adult Social Care 44,418 (383)   -   64   -   -   (128) 135 44,106

Court Services 304   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   304

Corporate and Democratic Core 4,190   -   -   (1)   -   -   -   -   4,189

Non-Distributed Costs 847   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   847

Exceptional Items (799)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (799)

Cost of Services 142,243 (4,936)   -   793 (647) (222) (13,872) 318 123,677

Other Operating Expenditure 194   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   194

Financing and Investment Income and

Expenditure 15,426   -   -   -   155   -   791   -   16,372

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (123,686)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,292) (124,978)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 34,177 (4,936)   -   793 (492) (222) (13,081) (974) 15,265

Surplus/loss arising on the revaluation of property,

plant and equipment assets (17,797)

Surplus/loss arising on the revaluation of

available-for-sale financial assets   -

Actuarial (gains)/losses relating to pensions 32,964

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 15,167

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 30,432

Effect of transition to IFRS

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL   (   )   Statement of Accounts 2010/11 84

1. Presentational Changes

The adoption of IFRS gives rise to a revised format of the Authority’s accounts.  A new financial